

No. 20-_____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DELAMON A. MARSHALL,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

STEPHANIE KESSLER
PINALES STACHLER YOUNG & BURRELL Co. LPA
455 Delta Ave., Ste. 105
Cincinnati, Ohio 45226
(513) 252-2723
skessler@pinalesstachler.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7
I. Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2919.25(A) and the ACCA	7
A. This issue is of urgent importance.	7
B. The circuits have split on the issue.....	10
II. 18. U.S.C. § 922(g)(1)'s possession clause is unconstitutional.....	15
A. This issue is of urgent importance.	15
B. The federal judiciary has consistently called 922(g)(1) into question.....	18
C. The decisions below are wrongly decided.....	22
CONCLUSION	25

INDEX TO APPENDICES

APPENDIX A — Court of Appeals Decision.....	Appx. A - 001
APPENDIX B — District Court Judgment.....	Appx. B - 001
APPENDIX C – Court of Appeals Denial of Petition for Initial Hearing en banc.....	Appx. C - 001

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Alderman v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 700 (2011)	16, 18, 19
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976).....	19
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women's Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	18
<i>Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019)	19
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019).....	3, 19
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	24
<i>Hicks v. United States</i> , 137 S.Ct. 2000 (2017)	6
<i>Matter of G.K.</i> , 5th Dist. Delaware No. 21 CAF 01 0006, 2022-Ohio-2124	14
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	9
<i>State v. Morrison</i> , 5th Dist. Stark No. 2007-CA-00083, 2007-Ohio-4786.....	14
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 66 F.3d 569 (3d Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>United States v. Chesney</i> , 86 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 1996).....	20, 22
<i>United States v. Gatson</i> , 776 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>United States v. Harrison</i> , 54 F.4th 884 (6th Cir. 2023)	10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 927 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 2019).....	19
<i>United States v. Kuban</i> , 94 F.3d 971 (5th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	16, 23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Lopez-Garcia</i> , No. 21-51018, 2022 WL 2527667 (5th Cir. July 7, 2022)	10

<i>United States v. Mayo</i> , 901 F.3d 218 (3d Cir. 2018)	10
<i>United States v. Melendez-Perez</i> , No. 20-3925, 2021 WL 3045781 (6th Cir. July 20, 2021)	8
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	16, 23
<i>United States v. Patterson</i> , 853 F.3d 298 (6th Cir. 2017).....	20
<i>United States v. Patton</i> , 451 F.3d 615 (10th Cir. 2006)	23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Rawls</i> , 85 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>United States v. Sarraj</i> , 665 F.3d 916 (7th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 990 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2021).....	10
<i>United States v. Seekins</i> , 52 F.4th 988 (5th Cir. 2022)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Solomon</i> , 763 F. App'x 442 (6th Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>United States v. Storey</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 1296 (M.D. Fla. 2021).....	20
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 77 F.3d 887 (6th Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1063 (2022).....	13, 18

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2251(a)	25
18 U.S.C. § 922(o).....	24
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/12-3.2(b)	15
Fla. Stat. § 790.23(1)(a)	18
Ohio Rev. Code. Ann. § 2901.01(A)(3).....	8
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2919.25(A)	7, 8, 14
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2919.25(C)	9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2919.25(D)	15
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. 2929.02(B)(1).....	5

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2929.14(A)(1)(a)	5
--	---

Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 166.270(4)	17
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 4017(a)	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 CR Ohio Jury Instructions 417.23	13
--	----

<i>Criminal Law-Liability for Physical Harm-Trial Court Convicts Defendant of Involuntary Manslaughter Based on Encouragement of Suicide</i> , 131 HARV. L. REV. 918 (2018)	12
---	----

David E. Engdahl, <i>The Necessary and Proper Clause As an Intrinsic Restraint on Federal Lawmaking Power</i> , 22 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 107, 119-21 (1998)	22
---	----

Dean A. Strang, <i>Felons, Guns, and the Limits of Federal Power</i> , 39 J. MARSHALL L. Rev. 385 (2006)	5, 17, 21
--	-----------

Donald H. Regan, <i>How to Think About the Federal Commerce Power and Incidentally Rewrite United States v. Lopez</i> , 94 MICH. L. REV. 554, 562 (1995)	22
---	----

Grant S. Nelson & Robert J. Pushaw, Jr., <i>Rethinking the Commerce Clause: Applying First Principles to Uphold Federal Commercial Regulations but Preserve State Control over Social Issues</i> , 85 IOWA L. REV. 1, 85 (1999)	21, 23
---	--------

J. Richard Broughton, <i>The Ineludible (Constitutional) Politics of Guns</i> , 46 CONN. L. REV. 1345 (2014).....	21
---	----

Robert J. Pushaw, Jr., <i>The Medical Marijuana Case: A Commerce Clause Counter-Revolution?</i> , 9 LEWIS & CLARK L. REV. 879, 891 (2005)	22
